National Blectric Yower Regulatory Auhioriiy
Islamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, islamabad
= Ph: +92-51-9206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026
Registrar Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-maii: registrar@nepra.org.pk
No. NEPRA/R/TRF-100/MFPA/ [ g?’v - gg November 30, 2017
1. Chief Executive Officer, 2. | Chief Executive Officer,
Faisalabad Electric Supply Company Gujranwala Electric Power Company Ltd.
Abdullahpur, Canal Bank Road 565/A, Model Town, G.T. Road,
Faisalabad Gujranwala
3. Chief Executive Officer, 4. | Chief Executive Officer
Hyderabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd. Islamabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd.
WAPDA Offices Complex, Street # 40, Sector G-7/4, Islamabad.
Hussainabad, Hyderabad
5. Chief Executive Officer, 6. | Chief Executive Officer
Lahore Electric Supply Company Ltd. Multan Electric Power Co. Ltd.
22-A, Queens Road, MEPCO Headquarter,
Lahore , Khanewal Road, Multan
7. Chief Executive Officer, 8. | Chief Executive Officer
Peshawar Electric Supply Company Quetta Electric Supply Company
WAPDA House, Shami Road, Zarghoon Road, Quetta
Sakhi Chashma, Peshawar
9. Chief Executive Officer, 10 | Chief Executive Officer
Sukkur Electric Power Company Ltd. Tribal Areas Electricity Supply Company
(SEPCOL) Limited (TESCO)
Administration Block, Room No. 213, 1* Floor, WAPDA House,
Thermal Power Station, Old Sukkur. Shami Road, Sakhi Chashma,Peshawar

Subject:  Decision of the Authority in the matter of Fuel Charges Adjustment for the Month
of October 2017 for XWDISCOs along with Notification Thereof

Enclosed please find herewith copy of the decision of the Authority (07 pages) regarding
adjustment in fuel charges in respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies for the month of
October 2017 along with its Notification i.e. S.R.O. 1224(1)/2017 dated 30.11.2017.

2. YWDISCOs are directed that while charging the fuel charges adjustment from their
consumers, the Order of the Honourable Court(s), if any, be kept in mind and ensure compliance with
the Order(s) of the Court(s), whatsoever, in this regard. In case of non-compliance of Courts Order the

concerned DISCO shall be held responsible for violating / defying the orders of the Honourable
Court(s).

—_—

Enclosure: As above (Decision alongwith Notification is {\i A
also available on NEPRA’s website) b

2e it \)
( Syed Safcer Hussain )
CC:
Secretary, Ministry of Energy, *A’ Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad.
Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad.
Secretary, Ministry of Finance, ‘Q" Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad.
Managing Director, PEPCO, WAPDA House, Lahore.
Member (Power), WAPDA, WAPDA House, Lahore.
Managing Director, NTDC, 414 WAPDA House, Lahore.
Registrar, Supreme Court of Pakistan, Islamabad.

Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited
ENERCON Building, Sector G-5/2, Istamabad.

0N WV LI —



. . e e
Fuel Charges Adiusiment for NH DS

for the montn of Octaber 200707

DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF FUEL CHARGES ADJUSTMENT
FOR THE MONTH OF OCTOBRER 2017 FOR EX-WAPDA DISCOS

1. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 31(4) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission
and Distribution of Electric Power Act 1997, (NEPRA Act) read with the
mechanism/formula determined by the Authority in the tariff determinations for Ex-
WAPDA DISCOs for the Financial Year 2014-15, the Authority has to make adjustments
in the approved tariff on account of any variations in the fuel charges on a monthly basis.

2. In order to make adjustments in the approved tariff of the Ex-WAPDA DISCOs due to
variations in the fuel charges for the month of October 2017, necessary information as to
the details of the actual fuel charges etc. was obtained from Central Power Purchasing
Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G).

w

Notwithstanding the fact that the monthly adjustment on account of fuel charges variation
is made in pursuance of the provisions of section 31(4) of the NEPRA Act as well as on the
basis of a mechanism/formula already determined by the Authority in its annual tariff
determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOS, yet the impact of such adjustments, if any, 1s to
be paid by the consumers of electricity, therefore, the salient features and details of the
proposed adjustments in the approved tariff were published in newspapers on November
18. 2017 and also uploaded on NEPRA's Website for information of all concerned.

4. In order to provide an opportunity of hearing to all concerned and to meet the ends of
natural justice. the Authority decided to conduct a public hearing on the issueon November
23 2017 at NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad. The date of hearing
was mentioned in the advertisement published in newspapers and also uploaded on
NEPRA's website whereby participation in the hearing and filing of comments/ objections

from anv interested person were invited. Separate notices were also sent to the interested !
affected parties.

5. On the date fixed for the hearing, representatives from CPPA-G, National Power Control
Center (NPCC), NTDC and media were present; however, no representative from WAPDA
Power Privatization Organizarion (WPPO), Sui Southern Gas Company Limited (SSGCL),
Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited (SNGPL), Ministry of Energv and Ministry of Finance
attended the hearing despite service of notice. Written Comments were also received
from M/s Anwar Kamal Law Associates (AKLA).

~

1

o

M/s AKLA. in its written comments reiterated the points submirtted earlier through its

various communications.

7. The Authority observed that all the relevant points / issues raised by AKLA pertaining to
FCA have not only been addressed in the monthly FCA decisions of the Authority but also

//,,L,\‘E,R RE " a detailed reply along-with documentary evidence in this regard was sent to AKLA vide

\




10.

11

14.

Fuel Charges Adjusimeni ios BRI RIS

e

for the month of JOctober 20007

Authority’s letter dated December 27, 2016; however, AKLA repeated the previously raisec

issues in the instant letter without considering the Authority’s response thereof.
M/s AKLA also highlighted the issue of charging of NJ surcharge beyond December 2015.

The Authority on the issue noted that NEPRA has not levied any surcharges rather it is
Federal Government which has the statutory power to do the same under Section 31(5) of
the NEPRA Act. It is however to be noted that the MoWP (now ministry of Energy) vide

corrigendum No.PI-4(18/2014-15) dated March 9, 2017 has revised the date of applicability
of NJS till June 30, 2018.

AKLA has also pointed out that CPPA-G is purchasing electricity from SPPs/ CPPs/NCPPs,

however, details in respect of purchases from these pants is not uploaded on NEPRA’s
website along-with the FCA data.

The Authoriry on the issue noted that generator wise detail of energy supplied by SPPs/

CPPs/NCPPs along-with cost, as submitted by CPPA-G is presented during the hearing.

The Authority has gone through the revised information provided by CPPA-G seeking
monthlv fuel adjustment vide letter dated November 15, 2017 and due diligence is done
accordingly. From perusal of the information so provided by CPPA-G. the actual pool fuel
cost for the month of October 2017 is Rs.5.1318/kWh, against the reference fuel cost
component of Rs.7.3369kWh as indicated in the Annexure-IV of the Authority’s
determination pertaining to the Ex-WAPDA DISCOs for FY 2014-15. The acrual fuel
charges as reported by CPPA-G for the month of Qctober 2017 decreased by
Rs.2.2051/kWh (Annex-I&IT) as compared to the reference fuel charges.

As per details provided by CPPA-G, 56.799 GWh were purchased by XWDISCOs from
small and captive power plants. CPPA-G provided actual derails of energy purchased from
these plants. According to the details, the actual fuel cost of this energy is Rs.388.93 million,
however, the same works out to be Rs.388.81 million as per NEPRA's approved rates.
Accordingly for the instant adjustment, cost of Rs.388.81 million has been considered on

account of fuel cost for the energy purchased from small and captive power plants.

The Authoriry also adjusted the fuel cost of certain power plants Le. Nandipur. NPGCL.
Quaid-e-Azam Thermal Power Plant, Haveli Bahadur Shah and Balloki claimed by CPPA-
G as per the rates approved by the Authority, while working out the FCA of October 2017.
Similarly. fuel cost for the Bagasse based Co-Generation power plants has also been adjusted
as per the Authority’s approved rates while working out FCA of October 2017.

CPPA-G reported NTDC transmission losses of 300.64 GWh e 2.95% on over all
eration of 10,176.49 GWh during October 2017 i.e. including energy generated and

rered at 132KV level directly to DISCOs, f



Fuei Charpes Sdiustment o NEIISUC

for the month of Gcroper 2017

16. Here it is pertinent to mention that the NTDCL determination for the FY 2015-16 & FY
2016-17 dated April 11. 2017, notified vide SRO No. 721 (1)/2017 dated July 27,2017, clearly
stipulates T&T Losses target of 2.80% for NTDCL's 500 KV and 220 KV network only and
the energy generated at 132KV level would not be allowed the margin for NTDCL losses.

17. The Authority while deciding the FCA of August 2017, provisionally recalculated T&T
Josses of NTDCL based on the energy delivered through 500 KV and 220 KV network of
NTDCL only, as per the data provided by CPPA-G. The Authority also directed CPPA-G to
provide its detailed workings of T&T losses for its 500 KV and 220 KV network only for
August 2017, so that any over/under recovery shall be adjusted in next month FCA. At the

same time, CPPA-G was also directed to calculate losses as per its notified determination
for future FCAs only.

18. The same issue was highlighted during the FCA hearing of September 2017, wherein the
representative of NTDCL pleaded that T&T losses claimed by CPPA-G for the month of
August and September 2017, were within the permissible level of T&T losses as allowed by
the Authority in the notified tariff determination of NTDCL. However, no details/
supporting workings were submitted by NTDCL. The Authority provisionally allowed the

same subject to provision of detailed workings / calculations by NTDCL/ CPPA-G in this
regard.

19. Consequent thereupon, NTDCL vide letter dated November 14, and 21, 2017 submitted the
metering data containing generation and distribution points of NTDCL (500 & 220 kV) for
the months of Seprember and October 2017 respectively. NTDCL during hearing of the
instant FCA request also presented the said details, whereby it stated that losses of 2.849%
i e 248.7 GWh has been incurred while transmitting energy of 8.729 GWh using NTDCL
transmission network during October 2017.

20. The Authority observed that losses of 248.7 GWh claimed by NTDCL during the hearing
are lower vis a vis losses of 300.64 GWh reported by CPPA-G in its FCA request of October
2017. Considering variation in the reported numbers, the Authority has decided to convene
a meeting involving representatives from CPPA-G and NTDCL in order to sort out the issue.

21. In view of the foregoing discussion, the Authoriry while calculating the FCA for the month
of October 2017, has decided to consider the losses of 248.7 GWh as reported by NTDCL
during the hearing instead of 300.64 GWh claimed by CPPA-G.

Here it is pertinent to mention that the Josses of 2.80% allowed b\ the Authority vide
NTDCL determination for the FY 2015-16 & FY 2016-17, notified vide SRO No. 721
(1)/2017 dated July 27, 2017, represents annual target.

23. The Authoriry observed that NTDCL average acrual T&T losses over the last three months
period starting from date of notification of NTDCL afore referred determination i.e. from
August 2017 till October 2017, including losses of 248.7GWh claimed for October, works

: as 2.57% for the three months period, which is still within the Authority allowed annual

I



Fuel Charges Adjustmen: for N34 L2050

for the monch of Dcroser 207

limit of 2.8%. Accordingly, for calculation of FCA for October 2017, actual losses of 248.7
GWHh, as claimed by NTDCL, have been taken intc account.

The Authority, after incorporating the aforementioned adjustments, has reviewed and
assessed a decrease of Rs.2.2548/kWh in the applicable tariff for XWDISCOs on account of
variations in the fuel charges for the month of October 2017 as per the following details:

{ Actual Fuel Charges Component for October 2017 Rs.5.0821/kWh
|

i
\ Corresponding Reference Fuel Charges Component Rs.7.3369/kWh ‘
} Fuel Price Variation for the month of October 2017-Decrease (Rs.2.2548kWh) ‘

25. In view of the aforementioned. the Authority has decided that adjustment as referred to in
Para 24 above;

a. Shall be applicable to all the consumer categories except lifeline consumers, domestic
consumers consuming up-to 300 units and Agriculture Consumers of all the
YXWDISCOs. It is hereby clarified that negative adjustment on account of monthly FCA
is also applicable o the domestic consumers having Time of Use (ToU) meters
irrespective of their consumption level.

b. Shall be shown separarely in the consumers’ bills on the basis of units billed to the
consumers in the month of October 2017.

O

YWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of October 2017 in the
billing month of December 2017.

d. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges. the concerned XWDISCOs shall keep in
view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order.

AUTHORITY

f.{‘ oy (!I{‘

- - l“ \ > N A ;A ] B A(. ) “/
m T‘\\’ ;,,x(“,\;:\'f ~— L/ i \4“/;‘*'\—"* =
‘ - ) Tt Ly

Syed Maseefl-aieHuesatsRay & 2 Himayat Ullah Khan S
Member ‘7?? Member
/%)
L3 il
W\)\J\ oo > =
Saif Ullah Chattha _Brig (R) Tariq Saddozal
Vice Chairman Chairman




CENTRAL POWER PURCHASING AGENCY (CPPA;

Energy Pr Report | I
Oct2017
' i ! ! e | ; Tota: !
' | | Canmerty | FCL VORM | EnergyCost |
sne | Power Producar | Fus | ww | Energy KWr [ | Rs. ] {Ra.: H
. Hyer 1 | - !
‘ + fwasoa v l 1 2,373,832.484 21425107 | 214,387,071
Vo e e ; I zaasso T 5,692,621 | 2,693,621
| o frenure hyge | 4,750,820 - 5,354,012 | 1.354.812
| » jmasonanswsroo Hydy L 81.48)  16.731,000 o aaersnl 48 mi
I jane wyoe | Be0D| 40227000 N 3 T 12462328
#yos! Totm! | | 71is38] 240639108 i | eoaeTre | 23048778
ExWAPDA GENLOs ] 1 ‘ | i [
GENCO-i I [ S FU— P -
!.unum Blocs ) | w0 | 208 oo! 51,773,000 l 61,762,965 | 5,714,003 l 667,497,568
unea]  Ree | | 52.754.537 | 629,706,432 4.883.495 | 834,869,927
l | gm ! 14T4E)|  €9.038631 1502830 | 100.542.581)
uni3l  mre 45,354,765 522,502,236 . 4995,39¢ 526.692.584]
e 470 00 :
{ | cee | 21,990,215 130,481,140 2,034,095 | 132,515,235
unes|  REO 5787359 657.368.975 | 5,353,307 £62.723,282
‘ T sl e ! 13,012 407 7585283t | 1203848 | ~'76.'7562&(![
Kotn 3.7 l Gas . : o’
{Samancro Biotk 4 | am 1,877,000 11,043,863 3 73423 . '5‘;51
] Jemshoro Toti] | retso]  zrosz3000| 2787580530 ‘ 25,000,278 | 2.812.820,907 |
« |GENCO-l | { i ]
jouaauce 1543 | L . l _a7maa372|  seamazet| b 568,255, ml
Contrat Bioca 2 Gas I 2seeeiaTy i e 21sa3 L 20322, €.53¢,327)
Guces CC 516 [ cas | s: | 80.295.32¢ | §70,931.900 . 553238 | 578,484 242/
2 Jouany 747 (21 | om | 72078 |  soa7espon| 1062360088 sn2sst | 1153722620
| Contst Tarw!| | 184078] 776326800  seerszooe| 121084081  37e870rsss |
i Jeencon i i | l
INormem Block 1
T Tt} omeo | "'I T eoze0s91 | 184227226 | 11.la:.1ssl 1.u1,1t~c§é:1
] vzl RFO | 356.00] 87,930,608 |  1,036.502,708 | 1,527,739 | 1.843,030.437]
unt3|  RFO i 97 876,396 1,114, 555,948 12,631,596 127,387,841
Blocs.2Unite;  REC z:zﬁz'ol 58,798 824 TETe210,74T 7,703,413 685,317,160
Buocad unnsf A5 ! - (o1 um| a3, 4.53) {4r,373)| 4,425,525
P 077,185 ssparasss|  soseons|  aenswsw
}xmw | RNG | 41035 | 212,507,000 ) 1417745996 | 7915858 |  1.496.5048S5
Norrmen Tos: | | 18s8| evnosoase| svsceas7as|  1azosnzer|  e2ezsosiz |
””””” GENCOSV ! I - - .
| ! S t z‘ﬁoi - {_. |- . cl
| i Yot i | 320 - | - i
H GENCOs Tom! . | | ere2 se[ 1663301068 12578830274, 2%0378.435]  12.860971.710]
TS LY : i ! } i {
|+ Inotadau Biock 3 | omeo | s g 181,084,000 | 1,467,202,592 | 84,734,412 | 1.552.073,004]
| s ‘ 8438800 l ASTSIATIS | 11431025 84 954.75¢]
- imp . i e
| ot Ao Broex 2 i owo | o | 95,308,000 | Baaas5.318 | 62.774,578 | %7,228.898;
| | ne | | 2mesateo ‘ 1.818,142.531 | T257188 | 189171858
{Kot Adau Bioex 2 | mme | 3 [ 48,229,308 | 378,482,363 | 2811710t | 406,263,538}
| jowsc | | I { o
KAPCG Toms | ! 1.3“.!0‘ 617451600 | 4976397537 | 265688835 | 5241386772 |
‘ I [hud Power RFO 1,208.00 ?88 102,800 l “‘&&.818 13 | 139, 'l“ 827 | 7 607 965005
12 [Kahinoor Energy ReO 12400 56749000 | 524186234 | MM | " 580,683 393
 |acs Ly RFO | 28000 13.600 137,280 2370 129 850]
5 |Pox Gen Power Limio: AFC a0l 149,732,600 1541.us.mi 26,087,911 |
77 |rabuin “om RER 8526 | 2?5.*25'{?1"5“1”\ Tavemmesd | M3N; }
¢ [Facli Kavieweus e | 52,666,770 €03,262.191 | 48.266,223 | 44,520 414|
W Recer | RNG l _a%es0] 2937438 2236177850 | 33657067 ‘ 2.319,835.718
70 |Swte Powec RFO | 1268 60 567 | 10 ssa
12 juen Ga | e8| 229573000 | €75,275.077 | 58,740,324 | 731,015,481 |
13 jasern S | Ty md0amc | saesior) 2
’ " t:::y Gas | 21188 141,881,700 | 855 479,408 t §
{ 15 joavie tnergen RNG | 1000 . | - of
k) s Fxt | 3p0gel 215725800 224,440,280 | . 224.440,290]
1+ fonmsoee woiars | S i e S T T
18 jCrasnme Nuciesr# | et | asc00] 206,715,588 | - 206715588
IM’? Crashma Nuctesrdy t a000) . 173,685,304 | I - . | 173.655.304
20 ftavene ven maort .00 42,615,500 516,788,954 | . s10.785.954
suotow| | | | esseas] izmseamsr| weassosiass | Tadtsorz| 2124323247 |




hm:-(-

»
™
3
<
K
g

'Tx 'on».
73 [ Havet Banadur Shun
Coel Fire Powet Plant
’ b IM Power Qn

[ 2% [Aum

[
f
]
} % ;ﬂmlr ]
|
!

H
€
I ;

!
{Matro Wind Powe '

® ’cummpm i
|mamrer viines Powa: ,
i

!

]

'

I:al\qa Genarasi

Tapal Winc

{HoReL Wing

IEDL Wine

13 gwn wine

3 |Qusdedzam Sale: Pare

| 17 |anootio Soter Pare

| 16 Bt Grown Energy |

i 19 fCrent tnamgy i
to NIMN ]

HEIRE 2N

Toiat Fer The monix |
Prev. mmn![
Grwod Yot |

LENIKAL #UWSEN “UNURADING MUENL ! (GVPA;

Energy & Reoont (P
Cet/2017

Dep | E ] Total !

apacry | i Fee 1 vosm | Energycom |

mw | Energy KWh | Rs Rs | (Rs.: |

188.18] 83,373,718 | sosszo8: | ey023, 45 | 892,050,542

riaae] " v2e.97ma81 ! 1861302328 19A.786.462 | 1.19&.993.790!

W631] 102249180 | 04,185 825 | 7013951 1,801,199.819]

M4l 128353787 [ 806,953,168 49,742,826 | 55678309

s I I

21..TD| ) : | 0:

s 7~] 113141, aos‘ BI2T5A5 - 507.009.84¢ ; L emsaTszy

] o

* - - o

2sa) 354,31:. 96 ’ 836,412,985 | 53,870 487 | 718282362

23.97! ! C o!

HST | . : s

RFC 213.82 2666774 | 1074924462 8174 ] 1,185.526,635

TRECT| T wsena| sz}aa.zws omsoTesatsl ionaszesd| 582332567 |

i - .

| o .

28037 |7 Tisserirn ] sresse |~ 1.'127(;22.055[

1382238 | 85,226,928 | 8,829,596 | 92,855 518

12075,020 ; 74453368 £.985,267 80 415,633 |

BTXiTY 93537 | Tass| T masz |

25801420 | 160.188,436 | 12,823,386 | 173,821,832 |

1,319,344 - 6962838 |

331,038 } _‘“ﬁ*f—“ 1283207 |

N N N
12,538,230 5,387,899 81.195.58¢

T703s3.8e8 T amzre 635,499,986 |

170.888,788 | 1,424,838,163 | 33593885 | 1480523828 |
B82.010.700 | 2843,160.017 | o] zessase0n7

. i R X

5,260,240 52,804,311 | 4673612 | 56.877.923 |

RING | 132200]  «#4,193,908 33064322611 31722874 | 3,328,188.136 |

| 838018 2zss6.409,821| 10020008275 | toozesrsor| s1m32737872 {

| 1Bea3a]  sgreeqzes| 3732004n005 1 1747822225 | 39.078,970.285 |

Gas 2500 11.929) 242,728
wee | smad 7,305,045 7,305,045
wine | 4950 3,787,470 | 6.982,319 | 6981218
wing 4350 4,891,808 - 9.064,005 ] 9,064,801

e ' Tassal T sseners < T e | 773,868 |
wne | e9.50] 4.578,740 3,481,618 8,481,815
Wine i 45.50 5.976,840 9.593,728 8,383,728
wns | ag50 aTas080 RIS 8,718,088

wine | 4350 4832928 | - 8,554,850 | 895708 |
wino | 4550 453453 | 5,483,387 B33

w@m" B YTy s.032869 | 3 m,otsi

wns | 30.80f 4413670 | - 2179413 | 8173413 |
wang 1 4350 4943 436 | 2,181,184 2,161,164
wne | a0l 4 a0 3760572 760872
wine | w | 10412690 | 19.296,797 | 13,296,797
St i L3S0l teeassso| . i 3619085 | 36190048
Sow | 10000 14,991,130 | <0 3roszoss | 7,862,089
sow | 10000f 12,088,586 - 7,125,174 37,125,174
Sow: 10000 15,125,930 37,415,580
- ' 1600 2263380 | B 4238432
siad | 256.90] $6,788,83¢ 368,831,595 | 336,331,385

| ramm]  1sssesau | ssessorse | 231779 | 1000082 |

[z 0700| tosmemrrz| sozserrives]| 235010023 | szes0540,371 |

| | 243830100 < amaasTre | 233,843,778
7,261,736 ; - 2.843.372,298

- o | s

| | 2647476785 | 24848585285 | 1046287671 | 25888 882,85
l l 18B3, 165,467 | 8633932085 | aser7o, m’ $.092.193,23

; TaSZTeomy | iTsEsaTAse | 328870 12,246,863,368

; | 7585000 | 802873715 | 805,873,716

i 48,515,800 516785954 | i 516,785,854

S e R s

] | smise 152,053,111 | 152,082111]
_Bsseaam _4m 741,!!! 31814756 433,757,744
, T ' Tasyeesa | Tamessises T i ssssises

| | 10478486772 Se20677240 | zssetes238 | 52850840376 |

| { ] 532,023,648 | 83.824.827 | $15,047.678(

| | 10.178,486,772 | S0.828.795788 |  2.637,182.263 |  53.465.968,052 |

] EnergyCestiRa) | ses287es7ee | 2e7382260 ! s;,us.sss.m]

i c“'o':;'c‘;"::::" © i 196.498.708! { m.aauu;

| EPP (Chargable) (Ra) | 50632308883  2,637,182,263) 83,269,457 346

| EnergySommwn | esssa13sve | ssesanasra| osseatas’

| Avp. Rete (Remwn; | 5.131784!  0.267290| §.399074|




ACTUAL

ANNEX-II
Source Wise Generarion
OCTOBER 2016 OCTOBER 2017
Sources Actual Reference Actual
GWh % GWh % GWh %

Hvdel 2,762.04 35.47% 2,986.07 35.18% 2.43839 23.96%
Coal 10.17 0.10% 13.78 0.16% 687.36 6.75%
HSD 172.64 1.32% 140.33 1.65% - 0.00%
RFO 2,630.35 28.37% 2,922.38 34.43% 2.547 48 25.03%
Gas/ RLNG 2,459.42 24.34% 1,918.87 22.60% 3,355.91 32.98%
RLNG - 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Nuclear 437.42 4.01% 373.84 4.40% 837.60 8.23%
Import Iran 41.34 0.42% 35.55 0.42% 4862 0.48%
Mixed 5.98 0.07% 84.49 1.00% 56.80 0.56%
Wind 71.59 0.77% 11.54 0.14% 76.76 0.73%
Baggasse 18.68 0.64% 1.96 0.02% 65.56 0.64%
Solar 56.41 0.48% - 0.00% 62.02 0.61%

Total 8,666.04 |  100.00% 8,488.79 100.00% 10,176.49 100.00%
Sale to IPPs (11.75) -0.10% - 0.00% (9.43) -0.09%
Transmission Losses (172.46)|  -3.000% (254.66) -3.00% (300.64) -2.95%
Net Delivered 8,481.825 96.90% 8,234.13 97.00% 9,866.41 96.95%

Source Wise Fuel Cost/Energy Purchase Price
| OCTOBER 2016 OCTOBER 2017
Sources Actual Reference Actual
Mlns. Rs. | Rs/kWh | Mins. Rs. | Rs/kWh Mins. Rs. Rs./KWh
Hvdel - - - - -
Coal 4578 | 4.4998 49.77 3.6118 2.94037 4.2909
HSD 201748 | 125970 2.755.31 19.6348 -
RFO e 20,926.27 7.6111 45,835.88 15.6844 24,840.60 $.7511
Gas/RLNG R 13.902.63 5.3639 10.031.43 5.2278 20.389.47 6.0757
RING ZagWERRES. : :
Nuclear 7| %0756 | 1159 49427 13221 808.87 0.9657
Import Iran [ M'=I=L“.A \QYe.46 | 10.6000 375.04 10,5500 516.79 10.6300
Mixed |3 arienieney 1nd.14 | 77113 860.09 |  10.1801 385.93 6.8474
o )ﬁ\...v PHARITY 2 : _ :
Baggasse NN | _LQA1177] 59675 11.31 5.7702 40274 6.1428 |
Solar %‘—*- R - - -
Total 37,997.08 4.3846 60,413.11 7.1168 50,296.77 4.9424
Supplemental Charges 2.280.00 0.0146 532.02 0.0523
Sale to IPPs (180.93)| (14.5771) (196.49) -20.83145569
Grand Total 40,096.15 4.6268 60,413.11 7.1168 50,632.31 4.9754
Transmission Losses 0.1205 0.2201 0.1564
B Net Total 40,096.15 47273 | 6041311  7.33691 | 50,632.31 5.131784
1
7 J L




To Be Published in
Official Gazette of Pakistan Part-I1

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

N

7o
i"‘ o2
+ NP <

‘N ey

Wy o
. pney

e pon?

NOTIFICATION

L\ Islamabad, the November 30, 2017
2 | | |

S.R.O. (I)/2017: — Pursuant to Section 31(4) of the Regulation of Generation,
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 as amended through
Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power (Amendment)
Act 2011, the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority makes and notifies the
following adjustment in the approved tariff on account of variation in fuel charges for the
month of October 2017 in respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies (XWDISCOs):

[Xctual Fuel Charges Component for October 2017 Rs. 5.0821/kWh
Corresponding Reference Fuel Charges Component Rs. 7.3369kWh
Fuel Price Variation for the month of October 2017 - (Rs. 2.2548/kWh)
(Decrease)

Note: The Authority has reviewed and assessed a decrease of (Rs. 2.2548/kWh) in the applicable tariff for XWDISCOs
on account of variation in the fuel charges for the month of October 2017 as per the above details.

s}

2. The above adjustment a decrease of (Rs. 2.2548/kWh) shall be applicable to all the
consumer categories except lifeline consumers, domestic consumers consuming upto 300
units and agriculture consumers of all the XWDISCOs. Itis hereby clarified that negative
adjustment on account of monthly FCA is also applicable to the domestic consumers
having Time of Use (ToU) meters irrespective of their consumption level.

3. The said adjustment shall be shown separately in the consumers’ bills on the basis
of units billed to the consumers in the month of October 2017 by the XWDISCOs.
NWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of October 2017 in the
billing month of December 2017.

4, While affecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall

keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order.
R

a))
Ts
<\ LTI
& (Syed Safeer Hussain )
\ Registrar
AX
AN

‘\70




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 1
	Page 2

